

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

15

Chapter 195.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, to Sprague, sprague, owen Owen and Nash, for furnishing two hundred and thirty copies of favor of. the Daily Legislative Journal, on orders of the legislature, and for advertising in the same notices of the legislature and of its committees, five hundred dollars.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 196.

Resolve relating to the pay of the officers of the State Prison.

Resolved, That the yearly salary of the following officers of the Officers of state state prison shall be as follows: warden, three thousand dollars; deputy warden, one thousand dollars; clerk, six hundred dollars; guards, five hundred dollars each; physician, two hundred and fifty dollars; chaplain, two hundred and fifty dollars; gate keeper, three hundred dollars; teacher, three hundred dollars.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 197.

Resolve providing for the expenses of George H. Thayer.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to audit and Geo. H. Thayer, allow, and pay the necessary expenses incurred for nursing and medical attendance furnished George H. Thayer, a member of this house, from Plymouth, during his sickness in the city of Augusta, the sum hereby appropriated not to exceed three hundred dollars.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 198.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to convey lots number forty-one and seventeen, in Castle Hill plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to convey to the person or persons equitably entitled thereto, lots numbered forty-one and seventeen, in Castle Hill plantation.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Lots in Castle Hill pl., land agent authorized to convey.

expenses of.

prison, salaries of.